with the Recapitalization.

   31

   USE OF PROCEEDS

   There will be no proceeds to the Issuers from the exchange of Notes
pursuant to the Exchange Offers. The proceeds of the Offerings were used to
fund a portion of the Recapitalization, including the payment of the Equity
Consideration, the repayment of certain outstanding existing indebtedness of
the Company and its subsidiaries and the payment of fees and expenses related
to the Recapitalization. For a further discussion of the sources and uses
related to the Recapitalization, see "The Recapitalization."

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth the capitalization of Holdings and the
Company as of March 31, 1998 on a pro forma basis. This table should be read in
conjunction with "Use of Proceeds," "Unaudited Pro Forma Financial
Information," "Selected Historical Consolidated Financial and Other Data,"
"Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations" and Holdings' consolidated financial statements and the notes
thereto included elsewhere in this Prospectus.

   March 31, 1998
   ------------------------
   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Holdings   Company
   -----------   ----------
   (dollars in millions)

Cash and cash equivalents .....   $   19.6   $   19.6
   ========   ========
Total Debt(1):
  Existing Indebtedness(2) .....   $   23.2   $   23.2
  Credit Facilities:
   Revolving Facility(3) .....   --   --
   Delayed Draw Term Facility(3) .....   --   --
   Term Loans .....   170.0   170.0
  Senior Subordinated Old Notes .....   300.0   300.0
  Senior Discount Old Notes .....   50.5   --
   --------   --------
   Total debt .....   543.7   493.2
Redeemable Common Stock .....   11.4   11.4
Stockholders' Equity (Deficit): .....   (165.5)   (115.0)
   --------   --------
   Total capitalization .....   $  389.6   $  389.6
   ========   ========

- ---------------------
(1) Excludes $250.0 million of proceeds from the sale of accounts receivable
   through the Receivables Facility entered into in connection with the
   Recapitalization. See "Description of the Receivables Facility."

(2) Includes $4.6 million of current indebtedness.

(3) The Revolving Facility provides for U.S. and Canadian borrowings of up to
   U.S. $100.0 million, including $25.0 million for letters of credit. No
   amounts were drawn on the Revolving Facility on the closing date of the

[…]

taxes .....   17,118   203   (203)(B)
   --------   -------   ----------
 Total liabilities .....   757,507   28,315   33,591
Redeemable
 common stock .....   11,416   --   --
Stockholders'
 equity .....   193,125   8,370   (8,370)(B)
   --------   -------   ----------
 Total liabilities
  and
  stockholders'
  equity .....   $962,048   $36,685   $   25,221
   ========   =======   ==========

   WESCO   WESCO
   Recapitalization   International, Inc.   Distribution, Inc.
   Adjustments   Pro Forma   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   -------------------- --------------------- ------------------ -------------------

ASSETS
Cash and cash
 equivalents .....   $   1,211(D)   $   19,616   $   --   $   19,616
Trade accounts
 receivable and

 other accounts
 receivable .....   (253,000)(E)   162,434   --   162,434
Other accounts
 receivable .....   --   16,400   --   16,400
Inventories .....   --   328,754   --   328,754
Other current
 assets .....   --   20,262   --   20,262
   ------------   -----------   -----------   -----------
 Total current
  assets .....   (251,789)   547,466   --   547,466
Property, buildings
 and equipment,
 net .....   --   102,482   --   102,482
Goodwill, net of
 accumulated
 amortization .....   --   107,051   --   107,051
Other assets .....   29,205 (F)   44,371   --   44,371
 Total assets .....   $   (222,584)   $   801,370   --   $   801,370
   ============   ===========   ===========   ===========
LIABILITIES AND
 STOCKHOLDERS'
 EQUITY
Accounts payable.....   $   --   $   348,698   $   --   $   348,698
Accrued payroll
 and benefit
 costs .....   9,600 (G)   25,485   --   25,485
Restructuring
 reserve .....   --   5,913   --   5,913
Other current
 liabilities .....   (14,890) (K)   13,145   --   13,145
   ------------   -----------   -----------   -----------
 Total current
  liabilities .....   (5,290)   393,241   --   393,241
Long term debt .....   141,378 (H)   539,122   (50,478)(J)   488,644
Other noncurrent
 liabilities .....   --   6,020   --   6,020
Deferred income
 taxes .....   --   17,118   --   17,118
   ------------   -----------   -----------   -----------
 Total liabilities .....   136,088   955,501   (50,478)   905,023
Redeemable
 common stock .....   --   11,416   --   11,416
Stockholders'
 equity .....   (358,672)(I)   (165,547)   50,478 (J)   (115,069)
   ------------   -----------   -----------   -----------
 Total liabilities
  and
  stockholders'
  equity .....   $   (222,584)   $   801,370   $   --   $   801,370
   ============   ===========   ===========   ===========

   * Includes WESCO Distribution, Inc.

   See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet.

   34

   WESCO INTERNATIONAL, INC.
   AND

[…]

Other expense .....   --   --   --
   --------   -------   ---------
 Income before
  income taxes .....   13,972   538   102
Provision for income
 taxes .....   5,449   213   40 (F)
   --------   -------   ---------
Income from
 continuing
 operations before
 non-recurring
 charges directly
 attributable to the
 Recapitalization
 and the Recent
 Acquisitions .....   $  8,523   $   325   $   62
   ========   =======   =========

   WESCO   WESCO
   Recapitalization   International, Inc.   Distribution, Inc.
   Adjustments   Pro Forma   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   ------------------ --------------------- ----------------- -------------------

Sales, net .....   $   --   $724,719   $   --   $724,719
Cost of goods sold
 (exclusive of
 depreciation and
 amortization) .....   --   591,952   --   591,952
   ----------   --------   ----------   --------
 Gross profit .....   132,767   --   132,767
Selling, general and
 administrative
 expenses .....   (100)(G)   107,656   --   107,656
Depreciation and
 amortization .....   --   3,233   --   3,233
 Income from
  operations .....   100   21,878   --   21,878
Interest expense,
 net .....   6,243(H)   13,409   (1,443)(J)   11,966
Other expense .....   3,859 (I)   3,859   --   3,859
   ----------   --------   ----------   --------
 Income before
  income taxes .....   (10,002)   4,610   (1,443)   6,053
Provision for income
 taxes .....   (3,901)(F)   1,801   562 (F)   2,363
   ----------   --------   ----------   --------
Income from
 continuing
 operations before
 non-recurring

 charges directly
 attributable to the
 Recapitalization
 and the Recent
 Acquisitions .....   $   (6,101)   $  2,809   $   881   $  3,690
   ==========   ========   ==========   ========

   For the Year Ended December 31, 1997
   (dollars in thousands)

   WESCO
   International, Inc.   Acquisition
   Historical*   Adjustments(A)
   --------------------- ------------------

Sales, net .....   $2,594,819   $  304,576(K)

[…]

Interest expense, net .....   20,109   9,034 (K)
Other expense .....   --   --
   ----------   ----------
 Income before income taxes.....   59,947   6,482
Provision for income taxes .....   23,710   2,528 (F)
   ----------   ----------
Income from continuing
 operations before
 non-recurring charges
 directly attributable to the
 Recapitalization and the
 Recent Acquisitions .....   $   36,237   $   3,954
   ==========   ==========

   WESCO   WESCO
   Recapitalization   International, Inc.   Distribution, Inc.
   Adjustments   Pro Forma   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   ------------------ --------------------- ----------------- -------------------

Sales, net .....   $   --   $2,899,395   $   --   $2,899,395
Cost of goods sold (exclusive
 of depreciation and
 amortization) .....   --   2,373,138   --   2,373,138
   -----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
 Gross profit .....   --   526,257   --   526,257
Selling, general and adminis-
 trative expenses .....   (400)(G)   416,715   --   416,715
Depreciation and amortization ....   --   13,570   --   13,570
   -----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
 Income from operations .....   400   95,972   --   95,972
Interest expense, net .....   24,548 (H)   53,691   (5,772)(J)   47,919
Other expense .....   15,438 (I)   15,438   --   15,438
   -----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
 Income before income taxes.....   (39,586)   26,843   5,772   32,615
Provision for income taxes .....   (15,439)(F)   10,799   2,251 (F)   13,050
   -----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
Income from continuing
 operations before
 non-recurring charges
 directly attributable to the
 Recapitalization and the
 Recent Acquisitions .....   $   (24,147)   $   16,044   $   3,521   $   19,565
   ===========   ==========   ==========   ==========

* Includes WESCO Distribution, Inc.

   See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Income Statements.

   37

   WESCO INTERNATIONAL, INC.
   AND
   WESCO DISTRIBUTION, INC.

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

(A) Certain reclassifications have been made to the acquired company's
   historical financial statements to conform to the presentation used by